
 

BOLTON MANCHESTER ROCHDALE STOCKPORT TRAFFORD 

BURY OLDHAM SALFORD TAMESIDE WIGAN 
 
Please note that this meeting will be livestreamed via www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk, please speak to a  
Governance Officer before the meeting should you not wish to consent to being included in this recording. 

 

 

GREATER MANCHESTER  

JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL MEETING AGENDA 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  

 

 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 

To appoint a Chair for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 

 

3.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 

To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2023/24 Municipal Year.  
 

 

DATE: Wednesday 12 July 2023 

 

TIME: 10.30 am  

 

VENUE: Boardroom, GMCA Offices, Broadhurst House, 56 

Oxford Street, Manchester M1 7EU 

Public Document

http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/
https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/


2 
 

 
4.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2023/24  

 

To note the membership for the ensuing year. 
 

Authority Member Substitute Member 

Bolton Councillor Andrew Morgan 

(Conservative) 

Councillor Garry Veevers 

(Conservative) 

Bury Councillor Elizabeth Fitzgerald 

(Labour) 

Councillor Joan Grimshaw 

(Labour) 

Manchester Councillor Zahid Hussain 

(Labour) 

To be confirmed 

Oldham Councillor Eddie Moores 

(Labour) 

Councillor Jenny Harrison 

(Labour) 

Rochdale Councillor Patricia Dale 

(Labour) 

Councillor Sameena 

Zaheer Gallagher (Labour) 

Salford Councillor Sammie Bellamy 

(Labour) 

Councillor Irfan Syed 

(Labour) 

Stockport Councillor David Sedgwick 

(Labour) 

Councillor Lisa Smart 

(Liberal Democrat) 

Tameside Councillor Naila Sharif 

(Labour) 

Councillor Jacqueline 

Owen 

(Labour) 

Trafford Councillor Sophie Taylor 

(Labour) 

Councillor Barry 

Winstanley 

(Labour) 

Wigan Councillor Ron Conway 

(Labour) 

Councillor John O’Brien  

(Labour) 

 



3 
 

 
5.   MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT AND ANNUAL 

DECLARATION FORM  

 

To remind Members of their obligations under the GMCA 

Member’s Code of Conduct and to request Members to complete 

an annual declaration of interest form, which will be published on 

the GMCA website. 

 

1 - 16 

6.   TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 

To note the Committee’s Terms of Reference for the 2023/24 

Municipal Year. 

 

17 - 30 

ORDINARY BUSINESS 

 

7.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

To receive declarations of interest in any item for discussion at the 

meeting. A blank form for declaring interests has been circulated 

with the agenda; please ensure that this is returned to the 

Governance & Scrutiny Officer at least 48 hours in advance of the 

meeting. 

 

31 - 34 

8.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2023  

 

To consider the approval of the minutes of the meeting held on  

8 March 2023. 

 

35 - 44 

9.   GREATER MANCHESTER INTEGRATED CARE 

PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY  

 

Presented by Warren Heppolette, Chief Officer for Strategy & 

Innovation, NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care. 

45 - 46 



4 
 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2023/24 MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 

Presented by Nicola Ward, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA. 
 

47 - 62 

11.   DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 

To approve the dates and times of future meetings. All meetings 

will be held in person at the GMCA at 10.00 am on the following 

Wednesdays: 

 

• 13 September 2023 

• 8 November 2023 

• 17 January 2024 

• 13 March 2024 

 

 

GOVWIFI INSTRUCTIONS 

 

63 – 64 

 

Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny  

Membership 2023/24 

Name Organisation Political Party 

Councillor Andrew Morgan Bolton Council Conservative 

Councillor Elizabeth FitzGerald Bury Council Labour 

Councillor Zahid Hussain Manchester City Council Labour 

Councillor Eddie Moores Oldham Council Labour 

Councillor Patricia Dale Rochdale Council Labour 

Councillor Samantha Bellamy Salford City Council Labour 

Councillor David Sedgwick Stockport Council Labour 

Councillor Naila Sharif Tameside Council Labour 

Councillor Sophie Taylor Trafford Council Labour 

Councillor Ron Conway Wigan Council Labour 

 



5 
 

 

For copies of papers and further information on this meeting please refer to the website 

www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk.  Alternatively, contact the following 

Governance & Scrutiny Officer: jenny.hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

 

This agenda was issued on 4 July 2023 on behalf of Julie Connor, Secretary to the  

Greater Manchester Combined Authority, Broadhurst House, 56 Oxford Street, 

Manchester M1 6EU 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



2023/24 

 

 

LOCALISM ACT 2011 

 

GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY (GMCA) 

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 

 

Register of Members’ and Substitute Members’ Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (in 

accordance with Sections 30 and 31 of the Localism Act 2011 and the relevant authorities 

(disclosable pecuniary interests) Regulations 2012 (S.I 2012 No.1464) and Members and 

Substitute Members personal interests in accordance with paragraph 2.1 of the GMCA’s 

Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

I, 

 

Member of the GMCA (or one of its Committees) give notice that I have set out at Part 1 

below under the appropriate heading the disclosable personal interests that I am required 

to notify to the GMCA’s Monitoring Officer in accordance with Sections 30 and 31 of the 

Localism Act 2011 and The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 

Regulations 2012 and/or by virtue of Rule 21  of the GMCA’s Procedure Rules and that I 

have set out at PART 2 below the personal interests which I am required to notify to the 

GMCA’s Monitoring Officer under Paragraphs 7.1 and 7.2 of the Code of Conduct for 

Members adopted by the GMCA at its meeting on the 27 July 2012 and have put ‘NONE’ 

where I am not required to notify any disclosable personal interests or personal interests 

under any heading.   

 

I am aware that in accordance with Section 30(3) of the Localism Act 2011, I am required 

to
[...]
 required information. 

 

• All members of the Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee w i l l  be consulted on 

any draft reports before they are published. Final reports will be  

presented to the Greater Manchester Integrated Care Board 

, GMCA, AGMA Executive, the NHS Trusts, be published on the GMCA  

 website and circulated in accordance with the  regulations on health scrutiny. 

 

• The GM Joint Health Scrutiny Committee will not be used as a complaint procedure.  

Case Studies may however be used as part of supporting information for scrutiny  

exercises. 

 

• All members of the Greater Manchester Integrated Care Partnership  

will be informed of any press releases relating to Health Scrutiny although  

officers may speak to the press in advance of the meeting to brief them about  

forthcoming Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

P
age 22



 

• The GM Joint Health Scrutiny  Committee  will  at  all  times  comply   

with the Constitution of GMCA and AGMA.. 

 

Expectations  Expectations upon relevant bodies: 

 

The Greater Manchester Integrated Care Partnership, NHS England, Public Health England, and 

NHS Trusts will: 

• work in partnership with GM  Joint  Health  Scrutiny Committee  to  provide objective and 

effective scrutiny of health services in Greater Manchester and the health of its residents. They 

will be mindful of their duty to consult on the planning, provision, or operation of a health service 

within Greater Manchester. 

• provide information relating to the planning and operation of health services that is required 

by the Scrutiny Committee so that it can undertake health scrutiny. This includes responses to 

NHS Plans, proposals and consultations and undertaking health scrutiny reviews. This will not 

include confidential information that identifies individual people unless it can be presented in a 

way in which does not identify individuals or if an individual consents to the information being 

disclos
[...]
g apparent.  

You must not: 

Participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become aware of your disclosable pecuniary interest during the 

meeting participate further in any discussion of the business, participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting. 

 

P
age 34



1 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER 

JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 MARCH 2023, 

GMCA, BOARDROOM, 56 OXFORD STREET, MANCHESTER M1 6EU 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor David Sedgwick   Stockport Council (in the Chair) 

Councillor Jaqueline Radcliffe  Bolton Council 

Councillor Elizabeth Fitzgerald  Bury Council 

Councillor Patricia Dale   Rochdale Council 

Councillor Ifran Sayed   Salford City Council 

Councillor Naila Sharif   Tameside Council 

 

OTHERS PRESENT:  

 

City Mayor Paul Dennett   GMCA Deputy Mayor and Portfolio Lead for 

      Homelessness, Healthy Lives and Quality 

      Care and Chair of the Integrated Care  

      Partnership (ICP) 

Warren Heppolette  Chief Officer for Strategy & Innovation, NHS 

Greater Manchester Integrated Care 

Sandeep Ranote Medical Executive Lead – Mental Health, 

NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care 

Xanthe Townend Greater Manchester Programme Director 

for Mental Health, NHS Greater Manchester 

Integrated Care 

Janet Wilkinson Chief People Officer, NHS Greater 

Manchester Integrated Care 

Vicky Sharrock Greater Manchester Programme Director 

for Elective Care, NHS Greater Manchester 

Integrated Care 

Nicola Ward     Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

Jenny Hollamby    Senior Governance & Scrutiny Officer 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

JHSC/33/23  APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies were received and noted from Councillor Andrea Taylor-Burke, Bolton 

Council, Councillor Linda Grooby, Derbyshire County Council, Councillors Sandra 

Collins and Bev Craig, Manchester City Council, Councillors Sophie Taylor and Barry 

Winstanley, Trafford Council, Councillor Margaret Morris, Salford Council, Councillor 

John O’Brien, Wigan Council and Mary Fleming, Chief Operating Officer 

Wrightington, Wigan, and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust. 

 

JHSC/34/23  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

JHSC/35/23  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY  

   18 JANUARY 2023 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 be approved as a correct 

record subject to deficit being replaced with forecasted deficit in the early stages of 

the planning process in minute number JHSC/29/23 Developing the Greater 

Manchester Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) Strategy: Update. 

 

JHSC/36/23  GREATER MANCHESTER INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY 

(ICS) - 5 YEAR STRATEGY 

 

Salford City Mayor Paul Dennett, Portfolio Lead of Health presented a report that 

included a draft of the Integrated Care Strategy which had been developed across 

the Partnership and reflected the priorities that were expressed through public 

engagement. The Committee was asked for input to the development and finalisation 

of the associated Delivery Plan. 

Page 36



3 
 

 

The Strategy would be owned by the Integrated Care Partnership Board, however, 

was not held in isolation as it complimented the key focus in the Greater Manchester 

Strategy regarding health inequalities and set out key missions for shared outcomes. 

 

A Member enquired about care homes and highlighted how important it was that 

residents were not only cared for but lived a good life and asked that the terminology 

in the strategy reflected this point. The Member was reassured that this was an 

overarching theme that sat at the heart of the strategy and thought had been given to 

the provision in this important area. People were living longer, and the strategy was 

about keeping people active and in their own homes without the need for residential 

care and nursing provision. The role of Voluntary, Community, and Soc
[...]

which showed how important it was to get right.  

 

A Member raised the role of the VCSE organisations, sustainability, and short-term 

funding streams, and how resources could be used more effectively, given their good 

relationships with residents. The impacts of budget cuts, the pandemic and the cost-

of-living crisis in the sector were recognised by Officers. Furthermore, there were 

more people needing the support of the voluntary sector. It was explained that the 

working relationship with this sector was important, and stability was needed moving 

forward, but this was difficult given the finance settlement was unknown. Strong 

services that worked in partnership with the voluntary sector would be needed to 

deliver the desired improved health outcomes for GM residents, but this was difficult 

as the financial settlement was still unknown.  

 

RESOLVED/-  

 

1. That the Committee noted the report. 

2. That the Committee supported the process to finalise the strategy and establish 

its delivery plan, the Joint Forward Plan. 

3. That the ICP be challenged to ensure that the Integrated Care Strategy reaches 

all communities via all available communications. 

 

JHSC/37/23  ADDRESSING THE INCREASED PRESENTATION OF 

YOUNG PEOPLE EXPERIENCING MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES 

 

Xanthe Townend, Greater Manchester Programme Director for Mental Health and 

Sandeep Ranote, Medical Executive Lead – Mental Health, NHS Greater 

Manchester Integrated Care presented a report and videos, which focussed how 

Greater Manchester was addressing the increase of people experiencing mental 

health issues, particularly young people. The report was in response to Members 

Page 38



5 
 

request at the July 2022 meeting following consideration of an initial report that gave 

a broad view of the challenges associated with recovering services and the main 

themes for action over the next three years. 

 

One third of people in Greater Manchester are young people, w
[...]
ols programme pilot had been 

Page 39



6 
 

undertaken at a school with a high percentage of refugee children and was an 

important voice in development work. In addition, the Beewell survey, which looked  

at the wellbeing of pupils in secondary schools across Greater Manchester took 

place in Autumn 2022 across all communities and also provided valuable data. In 

relation to the groups where talking about mental health was considered a taboo, 

through the pandemic, a project was funded for VCSE organisations to work with 

them specifically, to offer bespoke drop-in sessions, education, and support. 

However, it was recognised that more work was needed around the mediums and 

networks to communicate with these hard-to-reach communities. 

 

A discussion took place regarding children in care, and it was suggested that peer 

support be embedded in pathways as evidence showed that young people who had 

been bullied online wanted to speak to their peers for support and guidance.  

 

A comment was raised about mental health inequalities and it was asked that this 

aspect be considered by the Committee at a future meeting. 

 

In response to a question, it was clarified that Members could share the videos 

contained in the presentation outside of the meeting. 

 

RESOLVED/-  

 

1. That Committee received and noted the report and presentation. 

2. That the mental health inequalities across different communities and 

demographic groups be considered at a future meeting. 

3. That Members would be welcome to share the videos contained within the 

presentation outside of the meeting. 

 

JHSC/38/23 GREATER MANCHESTER PEOPLE AND CULTURE 

STRATEGY 

 

Janet Wilkinson, Chief People Officer, NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care 

presented a report and presentation that provided the updated Greater Manchester 

People and Culture Strategy, which was launched on 7 March 2023. 

Page 40

https://gmbeewell.org/research/survey/
https://gmintegratedcare
[...]
pporting General Practitioners (GPs) to provide 

specialist advice and guidance and to look at alternatives for individuals, so patients 

did not need referring to secondary care. The pilots employing the specialist advice 

and support model such as the GP Gynaecological Pilot had seen a 20% reduction 

in patient referrals and further work would be undertaken to reflect on this learning so 

that it could be applied to other specialties. 

 

A Member asked about GP appointments and described how a resident visiting their 

GP was told they could only talk about one health issue per visit. Whilst the Officer 

agreed to discuss this with the Primary Care Group and GP forum, it was 

Page 43



10 
 

acknowledged that GPs across Greater Manchester Had a range of approaches to 

appointments. 

 

A question was raised regarding the national shortage of corneal grafts as 

highlighted in the report. It was explained there was a national shortage of grant 

material, which had been raised at national level. It was explained that supplies were 

now starting to flow into the country, and patients with the greatest clinical need 

would be treated as a priority.  

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

1. That the presentation be received and noted. 

2. That Officers raise the variation in GP appointment practices with the Primary Care 

Group and GP Forum. 

 

JHSC/40/23  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The dates and times of future meetings would be shared with Members once they 

had been agreed. 

 

The Chair thanked Members for their contributions and Officers for their work 

throughout the 2022/23 Municipal Year.  

Page 44



 

 

Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny 

Date:  12 July 2023 

Subject: Greater Manchester Integrated Care Partnership Strategy 

Report of: Warren Heppolette, Chief Officer for Strategy & Innovation,  

  NHS Integrated Care 

 

 

Purpose of Report: 

This report is offered to provide the Committee with confirmation of the strategic priorities 

of the Greater Manchester Integrated Care Partnership. It also sets out how the integrated 

care system is set up and organised to deliver on these priorities. 

The report is offered recognising that the Committee will be discussing its priorities for the 

year, and also to support the committee’s understanding of the organisation and operation 

of the integrated care system. 

The Improving Health and Care in Greater Manchester 2023-28 Strategy follows 

engagement and discussion with the Committee earlier in 2023. 

 

Recommendations: 

The Joint Health Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 

1. Receive the strategy to support the Committee’s deliberations on its priorities for its 

work during the municipal year. 

2. Receive the strategy to support the Committee’s understanding of the operation and 

organisation of the integrated care system in GM. 

Contact Officers 

Warren Heppolette, Chief Officer, Strategy and Innovation, NHS Greater Manchester. 

warrenheppolette@nhs.net  

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9

https://gmintegratedcare.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/gmicp-health-and-care-strategy.pdf
mailto:warrenheppolette@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 

Date:  12 July 2023 

Subject: Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 

Report of: Nicola Ward, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 

 

 

Purpose of Report: 

 

To provide Members with the draft Committee’s Work Programme for the 2023/24 

Municipal Year (Appendix 1). Members are reminded that this is a working document 

which will be updated throughout the year. 

Also provided is the Action Plan (Appendix 2) from 2022/23 to inform Members about what 

actions and work have been taken as a result of their discussions at meetings. 

To further aid work programming, a list of items due to be discussed at District Health 

scrutiny meetings in 2023/24 is attached (Appendix 3). 

 

Recommendation: 

 

That Members consider and populate the Committee’s draft Work Programme. 

 

Contact Officers: 

Nicola Ward, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA  

nicola.ward@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

Jenny Hollamby, Senior Governance and Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 

jenny.hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10

mailto:nicola.ward@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk
mailto:jenny.hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny - Work Programme (July 2023 to June 2024) 

 

Date Item Lead Ask of scrutiny 

12.07.23 Introduction to NHS Greater 

Manchester Integrated Care 

Warren Heppolette 

Chief Officer for Strategy & 

Innovation, NHS Greater 

Manchester Integrated 

Care 

To provide the current situation, role, accountability, 

and background of NHS Greater Manchester 

Integrated Care. 

13.09.23* Dentistry Update 

 

Rob Bellingham, Director 

of Primary Care and 

Strategic Commissioning, 

NHS Greater Manchester 

Integrated Care 

To provide an update following the Dentistry update 

provided at the 18.02.23 meeting. 

 Joint Health Scrutiny and 

Integrated Care Arrangements 

Paul Dennett, Chair of the 

Integrated Care 

Partnership (ICP) and Sir 

Richard Leese, Chair of 

the Integrated Care Board 

(ICB) 

To consider the role of the Committee in the 

integrated care arrangements. 

08.11.23*  

 

  

  

P
age 49



17.01.24*  

 

  

13.03.24*  

 

  

 

*To be confirmed 

 

ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED: 

 

1. Mental health inequalities – requested by Members at the meeting on 08.03.23.  

(Sandeep Ranote, Mental Health Lead for NHS GM Integrated Care)  

  

P
age 50



 

Items Previously Considered in 2022/23 

13.07.22 Strategic Approach to Recovering 

in Greater Manchester 

 

Richard Mundon, Director 

of Strategy and Planning  

at Wrightington Wigan and 

Leigh Teaching Hospitals 

NHS  

Foundation Trust and 

Chair of GM Provider 

Directors of Strategy 

The Co
[...]
mproved 
Guest wireless service across all GMFRS and GMCA locations.

Registering with GovWifi

Connecting to GovWifi

To use the service you need to register for an account. 

You can do this by sending a blank email to signup@wifi.service.gov.uk using a .gov email address or 
anyone can text ‘Go’ to 07537 417 417.

You will be sent a username and password unique to either your email address or mobile number that you 
can use to login to GovWifi on any of your devices.

After you have received your username and password open 
your Wifi settings menu to select the GovWifi option.

Enter the username and password you were sent during 
registration.

You will be presented with a certificate screen you will need 
to validate. Check the issuing service is ‘wifi.service.gov.uk’ 
and then select the certificate is valid and that it is trusted.

You will then connect to GovWifi this can take a few seconds 
to complete.

Internet access is passing through the GMCA content filtering as per the standard corporate internet 
access with one exception that personal email is permitted. 
In accepting the terms of connection to the GovWifi service you will be agreeing to the acceptable use 
policy. 
If you require any further assistance, please contact the ICT Service Desk on 0161 608 4425 or log your 
call via the Self Service Portal 

Guidance on how to connect on specific devices can be 
found here:

The GovWifi Terms of Service can be found here:
Page 63

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT AND ANNUAL DECLARATION FORM
	Short Guide on Interests

	6 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	8 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2023
	9 GREATER MANCHESTER INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY
	10 WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2023/24 MUNICIPAL YEAR
	Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24
	Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny ACTION PLAN
	Work Programme 2023-24 District Scrutiny Items Appendix 3

	

Minutes of the meeting


BOLTON MANCHESTER ROCHDALE STOCKPORT TRAFFORD 
BURY OLDHAM SALFORD TAMESIDE WIGAN 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER 

JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 JULY 2023, 

GMCA, BOARDROOM, 56 OXFORD STREET, MANCHESTER M1 6EU 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor David Sedgwick   Stockport Council (in the Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Morgan   Bolton Council 

Councillor Elizabeth FitzGerald  Bury Council 

Councillor Eddie Moores   Oldham Council 

Councillor Patricia Dale   Rochdale Council 

Councillor Sammie Bellamy  Salford City Council 

Councillor Naila Sharif   Tameside Council 

Councillor Ron Conway   Wigan Council 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  

 

Warren Heppolette  Chief Officer for Strategy & Innovation, NHS 

Greater Manchester Integrated Care 

Nicola Ward     Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

Jenny Hollamby    Senior Governance & Scrutiny Officer 

Oliver Fenton    Assistant Governance Officer 

 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

Councillor Dylan Butt   Trafford Council 

 

JHSC/1/23  APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies were received and noted from Councillor Paul Dennett and Councillor Zahid 

Hussain. 

 



 

JHSC/2/23  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 

A nomination for Councillor David Sedgwick to be appointed as Chair was received 

and approved. 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

That Councillor David Sedgwick be appointed as Chair for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 

JHSC/3/23  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 

A nomination for Councillor Sammie Bellamy to be appointed as Vice-Chair was 

received and approved. 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

That Councillor Sammie Bellamy be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2023/24 

municipal year. 

 

JHSC/4/23  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2023/24 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

That the Membership for the 2023/24 municipal year be noted as below: 

 

Authority Member Substitute Member 

Bolton Councillor Andrew 

Morgan 

(Conservative) 

Councillor Garry Veevers 

(Liberal Democrat) 



 

 

JHSC/5/23  MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT AND ANNUAL 

DECLARATION FORM 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

1. That the GMCA’s Code of Conduct be noted. 

2. That it be noted that all Members be requested to complete an annual register 

of interest form and return it to the Governance Officer. 

 

Bury Councillor Elizabeth 

FitzGerald 

(Labour) 

Councillor Joan 

Grimshaw 

(Labour) 

Manchester Councillor Zahid Hussain 

(Labour) 

To be confirmed 

Oldham Councillor Eddie Moores 

(Labour) 

Councillor Jenny Harrison 

(Labour) 

Rochdale Councillor Patricia Dale 

(Labour) 

Councillor Sameena 

Zaheer Gallagher 

(Labour) 

Salford Councillor Sammie 

Bellamy 

(Labour) 

Councillor Irfan Syed 

(Labour) 

Stockport Councillor David 

Sedgwick 

(Labour) 

Councillor Lisa Smart 

(Liberal Democrat) 

Tameside Councillor Naila Sharif 

(Labour) 

Councillor Jacqueline 

Owen 

(Labour) 

Trafford Councillor Sophie Taylor 

(Labour) 

Councillor Barry 

Winstanley 

(Labour) 

Wigan Councillor Ron Conway 

(Labour) 

Councillor John O’Brien  

(Labour) 



JHSC/6/23   TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

That the Terms of Reference for the Committee be noted. 

 

JHSC/7/23  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

No declarations of interest were received in relation to any item on the agenda. 

 

JHSC/8/23  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY  

   8 MARCH 2023 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 be approved as a correct 

record. 

 

JHSC/9/23  GREATER MANCHESTER INTEGRATED CARE  

   PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 

 

Warren Heppolette, Chief Officer for Strategy & Innovation, NHS Greater Manchester 

Integrated Care presented a report that confirmed the strategic priorities of the Greater 

Manchester Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). The report also set out how the 

integrated care system had been set up and organised to deliver on those priorities. 

 

The report was also presented to further aid the Committee when discussing its 

priorities for the year and also to support its understanding of the organisation and 

operation of the wider integrated care system. 

 



It was highlighted that The Improving Health and Care in Greater Manchester 2023-28 

Strategy (the Strategy) followed engagement and discussion with the Committee 

earlier in 2023. 

 

In presenting the published Strategy, it also set the scene for activities and challenges 

in the health and care system over the next five years and to help the Committee set 

and shape its work programme for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 

The Chief Officer for Strategy & Innovation lead the Committee through the statutory 

Strategy, which was the single core duty of the Integrated Care Partnership Board 

(ICPB) as a statutory joint Committee between the Integrated Care Board (ICB), NHS 

Greater Manchester and each of the Local Authorities (LA) in the Greater Manchester 

system. The Strategy also aligned with the objectives of the wider Greater Manchester 

Strategy. 

 

The second statutory responsibility is to develop a joint forward plan. 

 

A Member commented about the historical background of health and care in Greater 

Manchester and the challenges it had successfully overcome. Additionally, it was 

highlighted that the Strategy reflected the ambitions of Greater Manchester, wanting to 

do the best for all residents despite the current and forthcoming challenges. 

 

A Member expressed concern regarding the delegation of responsibilities to localities 

and questioned how the ICPB intended to delegate its responsibilities to those 

localities. Officers recognised the need for delegation and assured Members that they 

had reviewed the governance structure of the ICP, ICB and locality boards. It was 

envisaged that 80% target of responsibilities would be delegated to localities and 

place-based partnerships operating across each of the neighbourhoods. In light of the 

review, governance would be reset, and an accountability framework would be 

established for the forward plan. 

 

https://gmintegratedcare.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/gmicp-health-and-care-strategy.pdf
https://gmintegratedcare.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/gmicp-health-and-care-strategy.pdf
https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/what-we-do/greater-manchester-strategy/
https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/what-we-do/greater-manchester-strategy/


A Member enquired about the innovations and research initiatives within Greater 

Manchester and whether any developments could assist with issues such as waiting 

lists and preventative work. Reference was made to the establishment of Health 

Innovation Manchester in 2017 and the annual agreement which sought to engage 

with the universities in Greater Manchester lead by the healthcare system supported 

by industry to identify issues that could be addressed with new treatments, among 

other solutions. However, given it could take 15 years for a proven new innovation to 

enter the healthcare system, it was acknowledged that there was work to do to close 

the gap from discovery to delivery. It was suggested that this might be a topic for the 

Committee’s work programme. 

 

A Member recognised that ‘health was more than medicine’ and asked how health 

inequalities would be managed through the Strategy, particularly considering the 

increasing number of individuals affected by the cost-of-living crisis. Officers described 

the way resources were delivered to NHS Greater Manchester using a needs based 

formula. It was acknowledged that there was work to do around resource allocation 

across the system as distribution was not necessarily matched to health need across 

the population. Whilst the solution was being understood, it was recognised that it 

should be open and transparent and respond to different sectors in the health and 

care economy. Work was taking place nationally supporting integrated care systems 

around resource allocation modelling, which would support considerations in this area 

for Greater Manchester. 

 

A Member enquired about how the Committee would be kept informed of new 

concepts and treatments that were developed, implemented, or not deployed, as 

some concepts, as previously mentioned, could take up to 15 years to be fully 

implemented. Officers acknowledged that the system was not transparent and could 

be more publicly visible, however suggested that the committee could engage with 

Health Innovation Manchester on this topic.  

 



A concern was raised about the Strategy being too NHS-centric and neglected adult 

social care, specifically that if adult social care was not properly incorporated, LAs 

would bear the cost burden for patients. Officers acknowledged the risk of an 

unbalanced focus on waiting list times. However, the Strategy was trying to be more 

balanced and noted as being more successful in doing so than other areas of the UK, 

but recognised that social care was more than just a discharge pathway. 

 

RESOLVED/-  

 

1. That it be noted that the Committee received the Strategy to support its 

deliberations on its priorities for its work during the 2023/24 municipal year. 

2. That it be noted that the Committee received the Strategy to support its 

understanding of the operation and organisation of the integrated care system 

in Greater Manchester. 

 

JHSC/10/23  WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2023/24 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 

Nicola Ward, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA provided a draft of the Committee’s 

work programme for the 2023/24 municipal year (Appendix 1 of the report). Members 

were reminded that it was a working document, which would be updated throughout 

the year. 

 

Also provided was the Action Plan (Appendix 2 of the report) from 2022/23 to inform 

Members about what actions and work had been undertaken as a result of their 

discussions at meetings. 

 

To further aid work programming, a list of items due to be discussed at LA health 

scrutiny meetings in 2023/24 was provided (Appendix 3 of the report). 

 

Members suggested the following items for the work programme: 

 

• Commissioning services of the Greater Manchester Mental Health Trust 

• Mental health of young people 



 

• Dentistry update (to be considered at the next meeting on 13 September 2023) 

• Prevention of obesity 

• Sexually transmitted diseases 

• Development of new treatments/work of Health Innovation Manchester 

 

RESOLVED/-  

 

That the work programme be populated with the items suggested by Members. 

 

JHSC/11/23  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

 

All meetings will be held in person at the GMCA at 10.00 am on the following 

Wednesdays: 

 

• 13 September 2023 

• 8 November 2023 

• 17 January 2024 

• 13 March 2024 

 

 


